5029. The state board of pharmacy shall consist of five registered pharmacists actually engaged in the retail drug business of the state, appointed by the governor, each for the term of five years and until his successor qualifies. Vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired term. The membership of any person now a member or appointed as a member of said board, who shall cease to be actively engaged in the retail drug business or shall engage in any other business or avocation in the state of Minnesota, shall automatically terminate. The Minnesota state pharmaceutical association may recommend five names for each appointment to be made, from which list the governor may select. The board shall elect annually one of its members as president, and a registered pharmacist, who may or may not be a member, as secretary. It may employ an attorney and other necessary assistants, and make rules for the conduct of its business. It may, by its duly authorized representative, enter and inspect any and all places where drugs, medicines and poisons are sold, given away, compounded, dispensed or manufactured. Any person refusing to permit or otherwise preventing such duly authorized representatives from entering such places, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. It shall enforce and obey the provisions of this subdivision, and report its proceedings to the governor annually, with such information and recommendations as it deems proper, giving the names of all pharmacists registered during the year, and the items of its receipts and disbursements.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 478-H. F. No. 623.

An act to amend Subdivision 11 of Section 1268, General Statutes 1913, relating to powers of village councils.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Extending the powers of village councils relative to cemeteries.—That subdivision 11 of section 1268, General Statutes 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 11. To purchase and hold cemetery grounds within or without the village limits, to inclose, lay out, and ornament the same, and to sell and convey lots therein; and such ground so acquired or portion thereof as may be required for that purpose shall be surveyed into lots of such size as the village council shall direct, with such avenues, alleys and walks as they shall deem proper. A map of such survey shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county of its location; to establish public parks, parkways, and walks, and inclose, improve, ornament, and protect the same; and

provide for and regulate the setting out and protection of trees, shrubs and flowers in the village, or upon its property.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 479-H. F. No. 627.

An act to regulate the repapering, repainting and recalcimining of rooms in hotels, tenements and dwellings, to prevent the spread of contagious diseases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disinfection following contagious diseases.—No wall, partition, or ceiling or any room in which there has been contagious disease in any tenement house, hotel or dwelling shall be repapered, calcimined, or have any other covering placed thereupon unless the old paper or other covering shall have first been disinfected and removed therefrom and the said wall, partition or ceiling cleaned. disinfected and freed from bugs, insects or vermin.

Sec. 2. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty

of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 480-H. F. No. 632.

An act entitled an act to amend Section 981 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, relating to the compensation of county surveyors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of county surveyors.—That section 981 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 981. Except as hereinafter provided, the compensation of county surveyors or their deputies shall be four dollars per day while employed in the performance of their respective duties, including the time necessarily spent in traveling to and from the field of their labor, together with all their necessary expenses, payable by the party or parties who employs the surveyor. The surveyor shall receive one dollar and fifty cents for platting each survey in each section over which his survey extends in the county record book of survey, and fifteen cents per folio for recording and indexing of the surveyor's descriptive fields notes; but in no case shall he receive or charge to exceed two dollars and fifty cents for platting and recording the plats and records of the survey of any one section, and the surveyor's fees for platting and recording the surveys shall be